

(ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED)

No. 22-1337 (and consolidated case No. 23-1001)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

THE INTERNATIONAL DARK-SKY ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellee,

SPACE EXPLORATION HOLDINGS, LLC,

Intervenor.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TECHFREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

On Appeal from the Federal Communications Commission,
IBFS File Nos. SAT-LOA-20200526-00055 and SAT-AMD-20210818.

Corbin K. Barthold
James E. Dunstan
Berin Szóka
TECHFREEDOM
1500 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(771) 200-4997
cbarthold@techfreedom.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
TechFreedom*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
NEPA Does Not Apply in Outer Space	6
A. Statutes Are Presumed Not to Apply Extraterritorially	6
B. NEPA Does Not Overcome the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality	8
1. NEPA’s Text	8
2. Other Factors	10
a. Lack of Congressional Control	10
b. Foreign Policy Considerations	14
3. Case Law	17
C. NEPA Does Not Apply Here	24
1. Night Sky, Astronomical Observation	25
2. Launch and Re-Entry Emissions	26

3. Space Traffic, Ground Safety27

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. Utd. Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	26
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	7, 10
<i>Basel Action Network v. Maritime Admin.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2005).....	12, 19, 20, 23
<i>Beattie v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	2, 23
<i>Born Free USA v. Norton</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2003)	20
<i>Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, AC v. United States</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Nev. 2006)	8, 9, 18, 21, 23, 28
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Un. Carbide Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	26
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	18, 22
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	6
<i>Env'tl Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22, 23, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Greenpeace USA v. Stone</i> , 748 F. Supp. 749 (D. Haw. 1990)	8, 19, 20, 21
* <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	6, 14, 17, 25
<i>Mayaguezanos por la Salud y el Ambiente v. United States</i> , 198 F.3d 297 (1st Cir. 1999).....	17, 18
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	26
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	10
<i>NEPA Coalition of Japan v. Aspin</i> , 837 F. Supp. 466 (D.D.C. 1993).....	19, 21, 23
* <i>NRDC v. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 647 F.2d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8, 14, 15, 17, 21, 24, 27
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925)	11
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Euro. Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	6
* <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	2, 6, 12, 22, 23
<i>Viasat, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	3
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
 Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 7(6)	7
35 U.S.C. § 105(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 4331.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(A)	9
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	9
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v)	9
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(F).....	8
47 C.F.R. § 1.1311(e).....	27
 Treaties	
<i>Antarctic Treaty</i> , 12 U.S.T. 794 (Dec. 1, 1959).....	12
<i>Convention on International Liability for Damage Caused by Space Objects</i> . 24 U.S.T. 2389 (Mar. 29, 1972)	13
<i>Convention on Registration of Objects Launched into Outer Space</i> , 28 U.S.T. 695 (Jan. 14, 1975)	13
<i>Treaty on Principles Governing the Activities of States in the Exploration and Use of Outer Space, Including the Moon and Other Celestial Bodies</i> , 18 U.S.T. 2410 (Jan. 27, 1967)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
F.M. Auburn, <i>Antarctic Law and Politics</i> (1982)	22
Eric Berger, <i>Forget Dragon, the Falcon 9 rocket is the secret sauce of SpaceX's success</i> , <i>Ars Technica</i> , https://bit.ly/3wpcfJfk (June 3, 2020)	29
Comments of TechFreedom, <i>In re Expediting Initial Processing of Satellite and Earth Station Applications</i> , FCC IB Dkt. Nos. 22-271, 22-411 (Mar. 3, 2023)	2
Comments of TechFreedom, <i>In re Space Innovation; Facilitating Capability for In-Space Servicing, Assembly, and Manufacturing</i> , FCC IB Dkt. Nos. 22-271, 22-272 (Oct. 31, 2022)	2
Jerusalem Demsas, <i>Why does it cost so much to build things in America?</i> , <i>Vox</i> , https://bit.ly/3dVCuRx (June 28, 2021)	30
Eli Dourado, <i>Why are we so slow today? Five amazing facts about environmental review</i> , <i>The Benchmark</i> , https://bit.ly/3hHMC1v (Mar. 20, 2020)	30
James E. Dunstan, <i>Who wants to step up to a \$10 billion risk?</i> , <i>SpaceNews</i> , https://bit.ly/3dNoYzk (June 25, 2021)	11
Andrew Jones, <i>The Coming Chinese Megaconstellation Revolution</i> , <i>SpaceNews</i> , https://bit.ly/42y1iq5 (Feb. 23, 2023)	16
National Geographic, <i>Biosphere</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2krvvxz4	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>National Space Policy of the United States of America</i> (Dec. 9, 2020)	15, 21
Marguerite Reardon, <i>Elon Musk says Starlink will be available worldwide in August</i> , CNET, https://cnet.co/2UujqmI (June 29, 2021)	29
<i>In re Space Expl. Holdings, LLC</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 3,391 (2018)	16
SpaceX, <i>Starlink Map</i> , https://bit.ly/3Wb1itH	16
Alec Stapp, <i>To the Moon and Stars</i> , City Journal, https://tinyurl.com/5233a9yu (Mar. 3, 2022)	16
United Nations, Dep't of Economic & Social Affairs, <i>Sustainable Development Goal 9</i> , https://bit.ly/3iNenGw	15, 16
United Nations, Office for Disarmament Affairs, https://bit.ly/3yPjk3e	11
<i>United States Space Priorities Framework</i> (Dec. 1, 2021)	15
World Economic Forum, <i>How much of Earth's surface is covered by each country—in one graphic</i> , https://bit.ly/3i3DsMZ (Jan. 28, 2021)	28
